

No. 21-40157

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

WALMART INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; UNITED STATES DRUG
ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION; ACTING ADMINISTRATOR D.
CHRISTOPHER EVANS; MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY
GENERAL,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas,
Sherman Division
Civil Action No. 4:20-cv-00817-SDJ

BRIEF OF THE U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, THE RETAIL
LITIGATION CENTER, INC., THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, AND
THE INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Tara S. Morrissey
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States*

(Additional Counsel Listed Inside)

Megan L. Brown
Counsel of Record
Stephen J. Obermeier
Jeremy J. Broggi
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 719-7000
Fax: (202) 719-7049
mbrown@wiley.law

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
99 M Street, SE Suite 700
Washington, DC 20003
*Counsel for Retail Litigation
Center, Inc.*

Stephanie A. Martz
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
*Counsel for National Retail
Federation*

Jennifer C. Braceras
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
4 Weems Lane #312
Winchester, VA 22601
(202) 429-9574
jennifer.braceras@iwf.org
*Counsel for Independent Women's
Law Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Administrative Procedure Act’s Fundamental Distinction Between Binding Legislative Rules And Non-Binding Interpretive Rules Is Critical To The National Economy.	5
A. The APA Imposes Procedural Safeguards That Apply When Agencies Regulate Private Conduct.....	5
B. Regulating Private Conduct Without Observance Of APA Safeguards Creates Substantial Regulatory Uncertainty And Disrupts Business Activities.	9
II. When Agencies Blur The Distinction Between Binding Legislative Rules And Non-Binding Interpretations, The Declaratory Judgment Act Provides An Appropriate Remedy.	17
III. The Sovereign Immunity Of The United States Does Not Bar Federal Courts From Providing Prospective Declaratory And Injunctive Relief.....	20
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Service	
Certificate of Compliance	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	5, 17, 20
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	23
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	23
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4, 21, 23
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	14

CSI Aviation Services, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Transportation,
637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....11, 12

Danos v. Jones,
652 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2011)23

Department of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,
525 U.S. 255 (1999).....20, 21

Doe v. United States,
853 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2017)22

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....9

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....6

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives,
140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....13

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....6

Ipsen Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Azar,
943 F.3d 953 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....16

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....17, 18, 20

Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC,
571 U.S. 191 (2014).....18

Monson v. DEA,
589 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2009)18

National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....9

New Hampshire Hemp Council, Inc. v. Marshall,
203 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....18, 19

Nollan v. California Coastal Commission,
483 U.S. 825 (1987).....14

NRA v. Magaw,
132 F.3d 272 (1997).....19

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....5, 6, 8

Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States,
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)21

Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Barlow,
846 F.2d 474 (8th Cir.1988)21

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012).....16

Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital,
514 U.S. 87 (1995).....9

Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC,
888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....16

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....17

Superior Oil Co. v. Pioneer Corp.,
706 F.2d 603 (5th Cir. 1983)18

Texas v. EEOC,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)16

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)4, 10, 11

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....21

U.S. Department of Labor v. Kast Metals Corp.,
744 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1984)6, 8

United States v. Clayton,
506 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2007)9

United States v. Marine Shale Processors,
1994 WL 285053 (W.D. La. June 20, 1994)7

W & T Offshore, Inc. v. Bernhardt,
946 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2019)9

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 55122, 23

5 U.S.C. § 5536

5 U.S.C. § 70221

Pub. L. 94–574, 90 Stat. 2721, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)21

Regulations

Establishment of a New Drug Code for Marihuana Extract, 81 Fed.
Reg. 90,194, 90,195 (Dec. 14, 2016)8

Implementation of the Combat Methamphetamine Epidemic Act of
2005, 85 Fed. Reg. 68,450, 68,455 (Oct. 29, 2020)7

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Memorandum for Heads of Civil Litigating
Components re Limiting Use of Agency Guidance Document in
Affirmative Civil Enforcement Cases*
(Jan. 25, 2018), <https://www.justice.gov/file/1028756/download>10

Legislative History

S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 19–20 (1946)6, 8

Secondary Sources

Robert A. Anthony, *Interpretive Rules, Policy Statements, Guidances,
Manuals, and the Like—Should Federal Agencies Use Them to
Bind the Public?*, 41 Duke L.J. 1311, 1361 (1992)11

Kent Barnette & Christopher Walker, *Chevron in the Circuit Courts*,
116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017)13

Richard H. Fallon Jr. et al., *Hart and Weschler’s the Federal Courts
and the Federal System* (6th ed. 2009)21

William L. Kovacs et al., U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Sue and Settle
Updated: Damage Done 2013-2016* (2017),
https://www.uschamber.com/sites/default/files/u.s._chamber_sue_and_settle_2017_updated_report.pdf14

Peter L. Strauss, *The Rulemaking Continuum*, 41 Duke L.J. 1463
(1992)12, 13

Matthew C. Turk, *Regulation by Settlement*, 66 U. Kan. L. Rev. 259
(2017)4, 15

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller et al., *Federal Practice &
Procedure* (4th ed. supp. 2021)19, 21

William Yeatman, *Executive Lawmaking in EPA-Justice Department-
Volkswagen Settlement*, Notice & Comment (Oct. 1, 2016),
<http://yalejreg.com/nc/executive-lawmaking-in-epa-justice-department-volkswagen-settlement-by-william-yeatman/> 15
